

14-42

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 14-42



AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; NEW YORK
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION; and NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General
DOUGLAS N. LETTER
H. THOMAS BYRON III
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Attorneys
Civil Division, Appellate Staff
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-3180

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York*
DAVID S. JONES
JOHN D. CLOPPER
EMILY E. DAUGHTRY
*Assistant United States
Attorneys*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2739

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

—v.—

JAMES R. CLAPPER, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence; MICHAEL S. ROGERS, in his official capacity as Director of the National Security Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States; CHARLES T. HAGEL, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; and JAMES B. COMEY, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement Of The Issues Presented For Review	2
Statement Of The Case	3
A. Procedural Background	3
B. Factual Background	3
1. Section 215	4
2. The Section 215 Bulk Telephony- Metadata Program	6
C. This Lawsuit	13
Summary of Argument	17
Standard of Review	20
ARGUMENT	20
POINT I—Plaintiffs Have Not Established Standing	20
POINT II—Plaintiffs’ Statutory Challenges to the Section 215 Bulk Telephony-Metadata Program Fail	25
A. Congress Precluded Judicial Review of Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims	25

	PAGE
B. The Program Is Authorized by Section 215	30
C. The Program Does Not Violate the Stored Communications Act.	37
POINT III—The Section 215 Bulk Telephony- Metadata Program Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights.	41
A. The Program Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Rights	41
1. The Program Does Not Infringe a Constitutionally Protected Privacy Interest	41
2. If Obtaining Metadata Implicated a Fourth Amendment Privacy Interest, the Program Would Still Be Constitutional	49
B. The Program Does Not Infringe Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights	54
POINT IV—The District Court Correctly Denied Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.	56
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	45
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. SWIFT SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	20, 22
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	55
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	20
<i>Berger v. State of New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	53
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition</i> , Inst., 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	27, 30
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ.</i> <i>& Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	29
<i>Board of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	51, 52
<i>Cassidy v. Chertoff</i> , 471 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006)	49, 50, 52
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29

	PAGE
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	40
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	21
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	31, 36, 37
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	38
<i>Forest Grove School Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	36
<i>Gibson v. Florida Leg. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	55
<i>Gordon v. Warren Consol. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 706 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1983)	55
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	37, 51, 56
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	52, 56
<i>In re Directives</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISC-R 2008)	51
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 827 F.2d 301 (8th Cir. 1987)	31, 46
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000)	31

	PAGE
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	23, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	23
<i>MacWade v. Kelly</i> , 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006)	50, 52
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	51
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)	29
<i>MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	56
<i>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	50, 52
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	46
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Johnson</i> , 461 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	34
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	31
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)	20

	PAGE
<i>Port Washington Teachers' Ass'n v. Board of Educ.</i> , 478 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	45
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	44
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	46
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. AT</i> , &T, 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	55
<i>Salinger v. Coating</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)	56
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	46, 53
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	54
<i>Town of Babylon v. Federal Housing Finance Agency</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 133 S. Ct. 12 (2012)	27
<i>United States v. Cafero</i> , 473 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1973)	53

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).	38
<i>United States v. Haqq</i> , 278 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2002)	46
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).	47, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).	47, 48
<i>United States v. Lifshitz</i> , 369 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2004)	44
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	47
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).	29, 45
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).	25
<i>United States v. R. Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991).	31
<i>United States v. Rigmaiden</i> , 2013 WL 1932800 (D. Ariz. May 8, 2013)	47
<i>United States v. Tortorello</i> , 480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973)	53
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> (Keith), 407 U.S. 297 (1972).	53

	PAGE
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	50, 51
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	21
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	52
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	56
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 702	1, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 2702	15
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(3)	38
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	39
18 U.S.C. § 2709(a)	40
18 U.S.C. § 2712	28
18 U.S.C. § 2712(a)	28
18 U.S.C. § 2712(d)	28, 37
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)	39
26 U.S.C. § 6103(a)	39
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6	39

	PAGE
50 U.S.C. § 1801(i)	10
50 U.S.C. § 1806(a)	28
50 U.S.C. § 1861	2, 3, 5
50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(2)(A)	4
50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(3)	39
50 U.S.C. § 1861(b)	15
50 U.S.C. § 1861(b)(2)(A)	4
50 U.S.C. § 1861(b)(2)(B)	4
50 U.S.C. § 1861(c)(1)	5, 9
50 U.S.C. § 1861(c)(2)(D)	31, 39
50 U.S.C. § 1861(d)(1)	27
50 U.S.C. § 1861(f)(2)(D)	26
50 U.S.C. § 1861(f)(3)	5, 26, 27
50 U.S.C. § 1861(g)	35
50 U.S.C. § 1861(h)	28
 <i>Rules:</i>	
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2)	1

x

PAGE

Other Authorities:

The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine,
107 Mich. L. Rev. 561 (2009) 43
